

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record NO: _____

DR. PAUL E. MARIK

Petitioner,

v.

SENTARA HEALTHCARE

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF INJUNCTION
PURSUANT TO CODE OF
VIRGINIA § 8.01-626**

Fred D. Taylor (VSB # 77987)
Bush & Taylor, P.C.
200 North Main Street
Suffolk, Virginia 23434
Telephone (757) 935-5544
Facsimile (757) 935-5533
fred@bushtaylor.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Nature of the Case and Material Proceedings..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts | 2 |
| Standard of Review | 5 |
| Assignments of Error | 6 |
| Authorities and Argument..... | 7 |
| I. Dr. Marik Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits | 7 |
| II. The Court Below “Mechanically Applied” a “Single Factor” | 8 |
| III. The Court Below Failed to Address the Five Medicines Dr. Marik Has Actually Been Using, Instead Addressing Only Ivermectin | 9 |
| IV. Defendant Is Violating Informed Consent | 10 |
| V. Dr. Marik Has Standing Under the Health Care Decisions Act, And The Prohibition Violates That Act..... | 11 |
| VI. The Prohibition Violates Virginia Public Policy as Expressed in the Commonwealth’s Right to Try Statute..... | 12 |
| Conclusion | 13 |
| Certificate of Service | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abrams v Bute, 138 A.D.3d 179 (NY App. Div. 2d Dept. 2016).....7

Alden v. Providence Hospital, 382 F.2d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....7

Allison v. Brown, 293 Va. 617 (2017)10

Commonwealth ex rel. Bowyer v. Sweet Briar Institute, No. 150619, 2015
Va. Unpub. LEXIS 22 (Va. June 9, 2015).....6, 9

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....7

Franken v. Davis, No. 5:93CV79-V, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16081
(W.D.N.C. July 25, 1997).....7

Kellner v. Schultz, 937 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (D. Colo. 2013)7

Mesedahl v. St. Luke's Hospital Association of Duluth, 194 Minn. 198
(1935).....7

Muse v. Charter Hospital, 117 N.C. App. 468 (1995)7

Ramos v. Wolf, 975 F.3d 872 (2020)9

Stoney v. Anonymous, No. 200901, 2020 Va. Unpub. LEXIS 19 (Va. Aug.
26, 2020)6

Stuart Circle Hospital v. Curry, 173 Va. 136 (1939)8

Tashman v. Gibbs, 263 Va. 65 (2002)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Bryant et al., *Ivermectin for Prevention and Treatment of COVID- 19
Infection: A Systematic Review, Meta-analysis, and Trial Sequential
Analysis to Inform Clinical Guidelines*, 28 American Journal of
Therapeutics 434, 451 (Jul./Aug. 2021)4

| | |
|--|-----|
| P. Holford et al., <i>Vitamin C Intervention for Critical COVID-19: A Pragmatic Review of the Current Level of Evidence</i> , Nov. 1, 2021..... | 3 |
| F. Mauvais-Jarvis, <i>Do Anti-androgens Have Potential as Therapeutics for COVID-19?</i> , <i>Endocrinology</i> , Aug. 2021 | 3-4 |
| G. Reis et al., <i>Effect of early treatment with fluvoxamine on risk of emergency care and hospitalisation among patients with COVID-19</i> , <i>Lancet Global Health</i> , Oct. 27, 2021 | 3 |
| Einer Elhauge, <i>Symposium on Regulating Medical Innovation</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 1525 (1996) | 7 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Va. Code § 54.1-2983.3(C)..... | 11 |
| Va. Code § 54.1-2984 | 11 |
| Va. Code § 54.1-2985 | 11 |
| Va. Code § 54.1-3442.2 | 12 |
